

B281994

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

GLENDALE COALITION FOR BETTER GOVERNMENT, et al.,
Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF GLENDALE,
Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

*Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BS147376
Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge Presiding*

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES, CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, AND ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER
AGENCIES TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THE DEFENDANT CITY OF GLENDALE; PROPOSED
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

Benjamin P. Fay, SBN 178856
JARVIS, FAY & GIBSON, LLP
492 Ninth St., Suite 310
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 238-1400
Facsimile: (510) 238-1404

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
**LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, and
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES**

COURT OF APPEAL SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: <p style="text-align: center;">B281994</p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 178856 NAME: Benjamin P. Fay FIRM NAME: Jarvis, Fay & Gibson, LLP STREET ADDRESS: 492 Ninth Street, Suite 310 CITY: Oakland STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 94607 TELEPHONE NO.: (510) 238-1400 FAX NO.: (510) 238-1404 E-MAIL ADDRESS: bfay@jarvisfay.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): League of CA Cities; CSAC, Ass'n of CA Water Agencies	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: <p style="text-align: center;">BS147376</p>
APPELLANT/ City of Glendale PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Glendale Coalition for Better Government REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	6
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	9
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. A decision by local voters to impose a charge or “tax” on themselves should be respected.	10
B. That the transfers were not labeled a “tax” or were not a “tax” when approved by the voters does not change the fact that the voters approved them.	13
C. The trial court improperly made Proposition 26 retroactive.	14
D. The trial court’s remedy improperly deprives the City of discretion over its budget.	15
E. The appropriate statute of limitations for a challenge to municipal electric rates has been settled.	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brooktrails Township Community Services District v. Board of Supervisors of Mendocino County</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 195.....	14
<i>Brown v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 137.....	11
<i>County of Butte v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 693.....	15
<i>Fielder v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 137.....	12
<i>Hansen v. City of Buenaventura</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1172.....	12
<i>Kehrlein v. City of Oakland</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 332.....	14
<i>Traders Sports, Inc. v. City of San Leandro</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 37.....	12
<i>Webb v. City of Riverside</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 244.....	16
<i>Weekes v. City of Oakland</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 386.....	13

Statutes

California Constitution

Article XI

§ 3..... 11

Article XIII A

§ 4..... 12

Article XIII C

§ 1(e) 7, 13

§ 2(b) 11

§ 2(c)..... 14

Public Utilities Code

§ 10004.5..... 16

Rules

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.200(c)..... 6, 8
